

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

RS State Board of Healing Arts

In the matter of)
Vijendra Dave, M.D.)
Kansas License No. 04-28553) Docket No. 07-HA00052

JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW on this Aday of April , 2009, the above-captioned matter comes before Presiding Officer, Myron Leinwetter, D.O., on Licensee's Request to Appoint a Substitute (Confidential) A formal hearing has not been requested and this Order is made after reviewing the agency record and letters submitted by the Licensee and Board Litigation Counsel, Kathleen Selzler Lippert. The Presiding Officer finds and ORDERS as follows:

- 1. Licensee has entered into (Confidential) pursuant to the Final Order Following Conference Hearing filed on January 9, 2008.
- 2. As part of (Confidential) Licensee is required to (Confidential) approved by the Board.
- 3. By letter, on December 12, 2008, Licensee informed the Board that he needed to change his (Confidential) t and proposed a substitute.
- 4. That request was denied.
- 5. By letter dated January 27, 2009, Licensee proposed a different substitute (Confidential)
- 6. Licensee's request is granted.
- 7. (Confidential)

8. No other previous orders of the Board or Presiding Officer are modified by this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 16th day of April , 2009.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Myron M. Leinwetter, D.O.

Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Journal Entry was served this //day of // day of // 2009 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid and addressed to:

Cathy A. Brown

Vijendra Dave, M.D. 1932 E 47 Street S., #92 Wichita, KS 67216

And a copy hand delivered to:

Kathleen Selzler Lippert Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

And the original was hand delivered for filing to:

Jack Confer
Executive Director
Kansas State Board of Healing Arts
235 S. Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, KS 66603

FILED

JAN 0 7 2009

CAB

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the matter of Vijendra Dave, M.D.)
Kansas License No. 04-28553)) Docket No. 07-HA00052)

FINAL ORDER

NOW on this //h day of _______, 2009, the above-captioned matter comes before Presiding Officer, Myron Leinwetter, D.O., on Licensee's Request to Appoint a Substitute (Confidential) . A formal hearing has not been requested and this Final Order is made after reviewing the agency record and letters submitted by the Licensee and Board Litigation Counsel, Kathleen Selzler Lippert. The Presiding Officer finds and ORDERS as follows:

- 1. Licensee has entered into a (Confidential) contract pursuant to the Final Order Following Conference Hearing filed on January 9, 2008.
- 2. As part of the (Confidential) contract, Licensee is required to have (Confidential) approved by the Board.
- 3. By letter, on December 12, 2008, Licensee informed the Board that he needed to change (Confidential)
- 4. In the same letter, Licensee proposed a substitute (Confidential)
- 5. The substitute (**confidential**) proposed by Licensee is currently on probation following disciplinary action by the Board.
- 6. Licensee's request is denied.

7. Licensee is to continue (Confidential) approved by the Board until Licensee requests a different (Confidential) and has that individual approved by the Board.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A final order is effective upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a final order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a final order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the final order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon the Board's Executive Director at 235 SW Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603.

Dated this 7th day of January, 2009.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Myron M. Leinwetter, D.O.

Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order was served this <u>7</u> day of January, 2009 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid and addressed to:

Vijendra Dave, M.D. 1932 E 47 Street S., #92 Wichita, KS 67216

And a copy hand delivered to:

Kathleen Selzler Lippert Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

And the original was hand delivered to:

Jack Confer Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

Sandia Lose